CHAPTER 246

PATERNITY OF AN ILLEGITIMATE CHILD

S. F. 241

AN ACT to amend chapter five hundred forty-four-A one (544-A1), code 1935, so as to delete the unconstitutional criminal features of a civil action to establish paternity of an illegitimate child and for judgment for its support.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Sections twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a fifteen (12667-a15), twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a nine-teen (12667-a19) to twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a twenty-six (12667-a26), inclusive, twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a thirty (12667-a30), twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a thirty-four (12667-a34), twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a forty (12667-a40) to twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a four (12667-a44), inclusive, twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a forty-eight (12667-a48) and twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a fifty-four (12667-a54), all of the Code 1935, are hereby repealed.
 - SEC. 2. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a ten (12667-a10), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the words, "The proceedings shall be entitled in the name of the state" and substituting in lieu thereof the words, "The action shall be by ordinary proceedings entitled in the name of the complainant".
- SEC. 3. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a twelve (12667-a12), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3), the words, "any judge or magistrate having power to commit for trial." and substituting in lieu thereof the words "the county attorney."
 - SEC. 4. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a thirteen (12667-a13), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words, "judge or magistrate or the clerk of the court." and substituting in lieu thereof the words, "prosecuting attorney."
- SEC. 5. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a fourteen (12667-a14), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking all of said section after the word "child" in line three (3).
- SEC. 6. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a sixteen (12667-a16), Code 1935, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- "An original notice shall be issued as in other civil cases, which notice shall be served as in ordinary actions."
- SEC. 7. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a thirty-one (12667-a31), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) the words, "at the preliminary hearing, and her deposition taken" and substituting in lieu thereof the words, "by deposition".

- SEC. 8. Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a thirtytwo (12667-a32), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines
- two (2) and three (3) the words, ", after the preliminary hearing,";
- Also by striking all of said section beginning with the word "ex-5 cept" in line seven (7).
- Section twelve thousand six hundred sixty-seven-a fortynine (12667-a49), Code 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the following, "under the provisions of section 12667-a48".

Approved March 31, 1939.

CHAPTER 247

INVESTMENT OF TRUST FUNDS

H. F. 286

AN ACT to amend section twelve thousand seven hundred seventy-two (12772), code, 1935, as amended, to permit a trustee, executor, administrator, or guardian as such to invest funds coming into his hands in a savings account or time certificate of deposit of a banking institution located in this state and when first approved by the court.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That section twelve thousand seven hundred seventy-two (12,772), Code, 1935, as amended, be and the same is hereby
- amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsection:
 "13. Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting in-
- vestment of such funds in a savings account or time certificate of deposit of a banking institution located in this state and when first

approved by the court."

Approved April 20, 1939.

CHAPTER 248

DANGEROUS AND CONCEALED WEAPONS

S. F. 248

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred twenty-two (122), acts of the 46th general assembly, relating to dangerous and concealed weapons.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section four (4) of chapter one hundred twenty-two
- (122), Acts of the 46th General Assembly, is hereby amended by strik-
- ing from line four (4) the number "12936-g1" and inserting in lieu thereof the number "12936".
- This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in